and equity using a sensitivity analysis. In the Continental Group,
the changes in the exchange rates are related to all financial instru-
ments outstanding as at the end of the reporting period, including
the effects of hedges. Forecast transactions and translation-related
foreign-currency risks are not included in the sensitivity analysis.
For those financial instruments with transaction currencies that dif-
fer from the functional currencies, a 10% appreciation or deprecia-
tion of the respective functional currency of the subsidiaries in rela-
tion to the identified different transaction currencies is assumed to
determine the sensitivities. Hedging transactions are valued on the
basis of a 10% percent change in the underlying forward or spot
rates from the perspective of the local currency of the hedging
Continental Group company.

The following table shows, before income tax expense, the overall effect as measured using this approach, as well as the individual effects
resulting from the euro and the US dollar, as the major transaction currencies, on net income. As in the previous year, there is no effect on
equity according to this approach.

  Local currency +10% Local currency –10%

€ millions 2021 2020 2021 2020

Total 42.8 79.6 –42.7 –79.6

thereof EUR –38.9 3.9 38.9 –3.9

thereof USD 19.4 6.3 –19.4 –6.3

3. Interest-rate management
Variable interest agreements and, in principle, short-term financial
instruments result in a risk of rising interest rates for interest-bear-
ing financial liabilities and falling interest rates for interest-bearing
financial investments. These interest-rate risks are valuated and as-
sessed as part of our interest-rate management activities, partly on
the basis of continuous monitoring of current and anticipated long-
term and short-term interest-rate developments, and are managed
by means of derivative interest-rate hedging instruments as needed.
The Continental Group’s interest-bearing net indebtedness is the